



COUNCIL REPORT

TO:	CITY MANAGER	DATE:	2015 October 30
FROM:	DIRECTOR FINANCE	FILE:	5820-20 2015-29
SUBJECT:	CONTRACT AWARD 2015-29 FIRST AVENUE AND BOUNDARY ROAD P	alar <b>e</b> tariyan alaratak	
<b>PURPOSE:</b>	To obtain Council approval to award a construction	on contract	for the First Avenue

and Boundary Road Pump Station Upgrades.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Carver Construction Ltd. for a total cost of \$1,201,458.58 including GST in the amount of \$57,212.31 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

## REPORT

Six tenders for this contract ranging from \$1,148,185.50 to \$1,397,952.15 were received by the closing time on 2015 October 07. The work of this contract involves the upgrading of the sanitary lift station located at First Avenue and Boundary Road, demolition of the existing pump station, installation of a new 1500 mm manhole, and rehabilitation of the existing wet and dry wells.

The lowest tender submission from JS Ferguson Construction Inc. does not provide comparable reference work experience similar in size or scope to this project.

The second lowest bidder, Carver Construction Ltd., has completed contracts to the satisfaction of the City. The consultant's review indicates that the Carver Construction Ltd. price is competitive and the contractor has the equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with this recommendation.

Funding has been provided for this capital work within the 2015 - 2019 Capital Plan under the following WBS element: EKB.0014.

enso

Denise Jorgenson DIRECTOR FINANCE

GC:SC/ts

cc: Director Engineering